

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

THE DAILY WIRE, LLC;
FDRLST MEDIA, LLC; and
THE STATE OF TEXAS, by and through its Attorney
General, **Ken Paxton,**
Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE;
GLOBAL ENGAGEMENT CENTER;
ANTONY BLINKEN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State;
LEAH BRAY, in her official capacity as Deputy
Coordinator of the State Department's Global
Engagement Center;
JAMES P. RUBIN, in his official capacity as
Coordinator for the Global Engagement Center of the
State Department;
DANIEL KIMMAGE, in his official capacity as the
Principal Deputy Coordinator for the Global
Engagement Center at the State Department;
ALEXIS FRISBIE, in her official capacity as Senior
Technical Advisor of the Technology Engagement
Team for the Global Engagement Center at the State
Department;
PATRICIA WATTS, in her official capacity as the
Director of the Technology Engagement Team at the
Global Engagement Center at the State Department,
Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 6:23-cv-00609

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE
IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. DEFENDANTS’ RULE 12(B)(1) MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED JURISDICTION IF THEIR ALLEGATIONS ARE TAKEN AS TRUE, AND THE FACTUAL ATTACK IS INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED WITH THE MERITS OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.	5
II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	6
A. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ APA Claims.....	7
B. A Final Agency Action Is Not Required for An <i>Ultra Vires</i> APA Claim	9
C. Media Plaintiffs Have Standing.	24
D. Texas Has Standing.	24
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER DISCOVERY PRIOR TO RULING ON DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION.....	29
IV. THERE IS NO BASIS UNDER RULE 12(B)(1) TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ OFFICIAL CAPACITY CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS.	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	8
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Apter v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023)	2, 3, 9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	7, 27
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	19, 26
<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. Texas through Paxton</i> , No. 21-51038, 2023 WL 4744918 (5th Cir. July 25, 2023)	29
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	26, 28
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	25
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	29
<i>GLO v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023)	1, 28
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Proj., Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)	27, 29
<i>Irvin v. S. Snow Mfg., Inc.</i> , 517 F.App’x 229 (5th Cir. 2013).....	2, 10
<i>Jackson v. Biden</i> , No. 2:22-CV-241-Z, 2024 WL 406645 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 2, 2024)	26
<i>Jackson v. Wright</i> , 82 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023)	1, 12
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	20
<i>Laufer v. Mann Hospitality, L.L.C.</i> , 996 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	9
<i>Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Mortensen v. First Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977).....	4

<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (W.D. Tex. 2021).....	25
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 144 S. Ct. 477 (Mem) (Sept. 29, 2023).....	25, 26
<i>Paterson v. Weinberger</i> , 644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981)	1, 6
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Tabak</i> , 622 F. Supp. 3d 581 (D. Md. 2023).....	8
<i>Physician Hosps. of Am. v. Sebelius</i> , 691 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Pickett v. Texas Tech Univ. Health Sci. Ctr.</i> , 37 F.4th 1013 (5th Cir. 2022).....	4, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Pluet v. Frasier</i> , 355 F.3d 381(5th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	24
<i>Sanchez v. R.G.L.</i> , 761 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Surpitski v. Hughes-Keenan Corp.</i> , 362 F.2d 254 (1st Cir. 1966).....	3
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	7, 8
<i>Texas v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 22-CV-094-Z, 2024 WL 455337 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2024).....	26, 28
<i>Texas v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Texas Voters All. v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 441 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	26
<i>United States ex. rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav</i> , 555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)	5, 30
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 2656 note (i).....	9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 706	8
H.B. 20, 87th Leg. (Tex. 2021).....	25, 27

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 120.00125

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 1, 3, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 565

Other Authorities

CISA, Cyber Summit 2020: Day Four (Defending our Democracy),
Combating Misinformation and Disinformation, YouTube,
available at
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WDtstiYHRNc>.....17

Mad Scientist: Weaponized Information Virtual Conference, July 21, 2020,
2.09 MadSci Weaponized Information: Technology Engagement Team & Disinfo Cloud - Ms. Frisbie & Nemr
– YouTube17

U.S.-Paris Tech Challenge 2021,
Sept. 30, 2021, *available at* <https://www.atlanticcouncil.org/event/u-s-paris-tech-challenge/> 12, 16, 22, 24

Videos and Slides, Medialogue on Propaganda,
available at <https://www.medialogues.de/videos>.....14
